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Submit complaint by mail or email: ELECTIONS DIVISION
Colorado Secretary of State
Lobbyist Enforcement
1700 Broadway, Suite 550

Denver, CO 80250

LobbyistComplaints@ColoradoS0S.gov

LOBBYIST COMPLAINT FORM

Any person that believes a professional lobbyist, redistricting commission lobbyist, or lobbying firm has violated
the Colorado lobbyist laws or the Secretary of State’s Rules Concerning Lobbyist Regulation, may file a lobbyist
complaint. A complainant must specifically identify one or more respondents, a violation of Colorado lobbyist
laws or rules, and allege sufficient facts to support a basis for the violations of law alleged in the complaint. (See 8
CCR 1505-8, Rule 5.1 & 5.3) Please be advised, complaints are public information and the Respondent will be
provided a copy of this complaint.

Your Information (Complainant)- Information about the person or entity filing the complaint:

A0 A0NaAD / A ZZAY, (ﬂﬂ%M?
Telephone Number: o~ ?Cf? ﬂj Em‘a?il Address: éégf Méﬂtgts.ﬁ[g ?%ﬂé;m 4 Coy

Respondent's Information - Information about the lobbyist or lobbying firm alleged to have committed the violation:
Lobbyist Name, Firm Name, or Organization: Colorado Palestine Coalition: Reema Wahdan, Abdullah Elagha

Mailing Address: IR I

720-341-3253 630-770-7713 . reama.wahdar-alaswad@cuanschidz.odu abdullah.elagha@schwab.com
Telephone Number: Email Address:

Date of Violation: 2021-2024 Location of Violation: See attaChed |nf0rmat|0n

Briefly summarize the altegations of your complaint and attach any supporting documents and materials.

See attached documentation for allegations including supporting documentation, organizations
directors listed above have failed to register Colorado Palestione Club as a lobbyist business and
have been engaged in a scheme of intimidation and illegal campaign support due to their association
with the terrorist group Hamas.

I hereby submit this complaint signed and in writing under section 24-6-308(2), C.R.S. and Rule 5 of the Secretary of
State’s Rules Concerning Lobbyist Regulation (Electronic signature is permitted.)

Complainant's Signature: ’% W Date: é ‘)%0127
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Colorado Palestine Club and its director’s violations of § 24-6-303, C.R.S, (3.5),(3.6),(6), §
24-6-308,C.R.S. (c),{f),(h),(l) and (n) as well as C.R.S. Title 1-45-103.7 (5)(b)(Il), (5.5)

The members and directors of the Colorado Palestine Club (a.k.a. Colorado Palestine
Coalition), Reema Wadhan and Abdullah Elagha are operating as professional lobbyists,
operating a lobbying firm without registration in violation of § 24-6-303, C.R.S. (3.5),(3.6), and
(6). Additionally, due to details of their associations, this appears to have been done with intent
to conceal the identity for their principals and donors, the terrorist group Hamas, the Jordanian
Royal Family, the Egyptian government, or the government of Qatar and for reps Tim
Hernandez, Elizabeth Epps and Iman Jodeh for whom they have campaigned as well as
engaged in threats against their political opponents. This would mean they are also in violation
of § 24-6-308,C.R.S. {c).(N.(h).{!) and (n). Colorado Palestine Club is not a registered entity nor
has it registered as a lobbyist entity, nor have Mrs. Wadhan or Mr. Elagha. Mr. Elagha is of
particular concern as he appears to have family ties to the terrorist group Hamas.

The failure to register is because under C.R.S. Title 1-45-103.7 (5)(b)(Iit), (5.5), -107.5
(1) foreign governments may not register as a PAC or make contributions which the Colorado
Palestine club has made. In reference to their engagement with rep Tim Herandez and Iman
Jodeh this appears to also be a possible violation they engaged in with full knowledge of its
criminality.

Violation of § 24-6-303, C.R.S. (3.5),(3.6), and (6), failing to register as a lobbying firm:

The following incidents represent unregistered professional lobbying of Colorado elected
officials engaged in by Mrs. Wadhan and Mr. Elagha under the name of the Colorado Palestine
Club in activities that would require them to register as professional lobbyists under § 24-6-303,
C.R.S. (3.5)(@){(1)(A),(3.6), and (6):

* On February 26th 2024, at 7:28:37 PM, Mrs. Wadhan appeared before the House
Committee on finance to discuss support for HB24-1169, which was a bill exclusively
sponsored and supported by Elizabeth Epps. Epps has received support from the
Colorado Palestine Club. HB24-1169 was a bill to repeal the prohibition against forced
divestment of CO PERA funds from Israeli investments and companies. It should be
noted that the principal benefactors of this proposed legislation are Hamas and Iran, who
have been seeking to reduce Israel's defensive capabilities. This would indicate the
principals on whose behalf Colorado Palestine Club is engaged in professional lobbying
to benefit.

¢ At some point between May 15th 2021 and February 13 2023, Mr. Elagha and Terry
Burnsed claimed to Cassis Tingley of the DU Clarion that they engaged in “direct political
action to pressure Colorado representatives to end the training exchange
program between Colorado law enforcement and Israeli military forces, coined
“the deadly exchange” by Jewish Voice for Peace and which Burnsed called "a birthright
trip for cops.™ This appears to have been targeted at ending the policy which allows for
Denver police to be trained in anti-terror enforcement in israel based on links in the
articles to their proposals which were subsequently deleted.? This activity appears to

! Tingley, Cassis. “The State of Palestinian Solidarity in Denver.” DU Clarion, February 13, 2023.
https://duclarion.com/2023/02/the-state-of-palestinian-solidarity-in-denver/.

2 RAIA. “Denver Police Department | Palestine Is Here.”
Hitps://Web.archive.org/Web/20210515210608/Htips.//Palestineishere.org/Places/United-



have been sponsored by a group out of NY calling themselves “Researching the
American-Israeli Alliance” (RAIA).3 This appears 10 be an LLC located in NY. Itis
unclear if the entity is registered there, but the website appears to be defunct and their
social media has been derelict since 2022. This DU Clarion article also references other
unregistered lobbying activities that may need to be refereed to a different agency.

* From March 2024 through May 2024, Colorado Palestine Club staged protests at the
University of Colorado Anschutz campus and other university campuses in Colorado.
These protests made various demands of the regents to establish policies, such as
divesting from all investments in companies that do business in Israel in any way,
stopping collaborative research efforts with Israel, bringing in Palestinian staff and
students through the “welcome corps” program sponsorships and creating Islamic
Centers on campus. The activities include appearances at a regent's personal
residence to stage protests at 3372 Huron Peak Ave, Superior CO 80027 on June 1st
20244
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¢ On November 28th 2023, at 9:46am after disrupting a session of the state house with
“from the river to the sea” chants, Mr. Elagha met with Iman Jodeh, Jen Bacon, Javier
Madrey and Tim Hernandez privately to discuss policy, as reported by The Denver
Post.® Posts made to Twitter on the Colorado Palestine Club account show that they

States/Pennsylvania/Philadelphia/Police/Denver-Police-Department/, RAIA, 15 May 2021,
web.archive.org/web/20210515210608/palestineishere.org/placesfunited-
states/pennsylvania/philadelphia/police/denver-police-department/, Accessed 17 May 2024.

3 -—. “Our Mission — Researching the American-Israeli Alliance.” RAIA, 2 July 2020,
web.archive.org/web/20200702094057/www.researchingthealliance.org/our-mission. Accessed 17 May
2024,

4-—, “March on Regent Rennisons House 6/1.” Www.instagram.com, 30 May 2024,
www.instagram.com/sds_denver/p/C7iin5Vsglo/. Accessed 5 June 2024,

® Kalamann, Seth. “Colorado House Passes Doubling of Tax Credit to Help Low-Income Families.” The



organized the protest and that he was present.®

Payment for political activities establishing requirement to register for
professional lobbyist status under § 24-6-303, C.R.S.

The following post appears to have been made by Mrs. Wahdan to Reddit, under the
account “letmefiyfish”, regarding the Auraria Campus protests, on May 3rd 2024, indicating she
was the principal organizer’. Via Venmo, she received at least 3 payments related to this
specific activity in unknown amounts from Bassel Whadan, Khadija Senesac and Ahmad Rashi.
Payments to Mrs. Wahdan appear to have begun on September 11th 2020.2
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Denver Post, 18 Nov. 2023, www.denverpost.com/2023/11/18/colorado-special-session-property-taxes-
income-tabor-refunds/. Accessed 17 May 2024,

® Elahga, Abdullah, and Reema Wahdan, “Today Coalition Activists Disrupted the Opening Session of
the Colorado Legislature.” X (Formerly Twitter), 10 Jan. 2024,
x.com/copalestineco/status/1745276854344257730. Accessed 17 May 2024,

? cabbagecookiez. “Local Orgs for Palestine.” Reddit, 2 May 2024,
www.reddit.com/r/DenverProtests/comments/1citgu6/local_orgs_for_palestine/. Accessed 17 May 2024.

® Wahdan, Reema. “Venmo | Reema Wahdan-Alaswad.” Account.venmo.com, 11 Sept. 2020,
account.venmq,com/w/Reema-Wahdan-Alaswad?catchAll=u&catchAll=Reema-Wahdan-Alaswad.
Accessed 18 May 2024.
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Other posts indicate that they are receiving micro donations online as payment for their
activities in various campaigns, using other groups for the receipt, including an ongoing
campaign with Democratic Socialists of America.?® Democratic Socialists of America
contributions to the CO Palestine Club on donorbox.com are set to be taken in foreign currency.
The donations that were taken in foreign currency will appear repeatedly with amounts that were
suggested by the group when setting up a donorbox.com page to take donations in one of 45
different currencies that donorbox.com accepts, including Egyptian Pounds. The user can set
differing amounts in each of the currencies as suggested donations, which will then appear as
repeating transactions in the donor register'®. From the analyzed transaction log supplementing
this complaint $9768.24 of the $11,904.37 received is from foreign sources during the course of
the various campus protests from March 2024 to May 2024. It should be noted that the
divestment demands were being made of the regents specifically and that regents of Denver
Metro University and the University of Colorado are also Colorado state elected officials, making
this additional paid lobbying activity. This “lobbying activity” includes appearances at the
regent’s personal residence to stage protests at 3372 Huron Peak Ave, Superior CO 80027 on
June 1st 2024, This would indicate that this is also being used as a means of giving foreign
funds to various political candidates while obscuring the source of the transactions. This would
appear to be in violation of § 24-6-308,C.R.S. (c) and (h).

Additionally, the directors of Colorado Palestine Club have made it clear that they are
soliciting corporate sponsorships**. One of these sponsors is documented in media as
engaging with these groups as a fiscal sponsor, “Students for Justice in Palestine which,
according to the Colorado Palestine Club, operates under their umbrella. National SJP is legally
a “fiscal sponsorship” of another nonprofit: a White Plains, New York, 501(c)(3) called the
WESPAC Foundation, A fiscal sponsorship is a legal arrangement in which one nonprofit
organization “sponsors” another organization, essentially lending the other organization the
sponsor's tax-exempt status and providing back-office support, thereby obscuring the source of
funds used by the other organization. For legal and tax purposes, the sponsor and the
beneficiary of the sponsorship are the same entity, meaning that the beneficiary of the
sponsorship may be relieved of the requirement to independently disclose its donors or file a
Form 990 with the IRS.™2 As Colorado Palestine Club is an unregistered entity, that would
mean that they also might be considered to legally be a part of any entity that acts as a fiscal
sponsor, this includes a large number of organizations that Colorado Palestine Club claims
operate under their banner. According to the current website of the Colorado Palestine Club
they have formed a coalition group which consists of Colorado Palestine Club, Democratic
Socialists of America, Jewish Voice for Peace, Friends of Sabeel, Students for Justice in
Palestine, Party for socialism and Liberation, Students for a Democratic Society, Palestinian

® Wahdan, Reema. “Internationalism Solidarity Fund | Denver DSA (Powered by Donorbox).”
Donorbox.org, donorbox.org/internationalism-solidarity-fund. Accessed 18 May 2024,

10 Doty, Rebekah. “How to Create Multi-Currency Donation Forms on Donorbox.” Nonprofit Blog, 5
Nov. 2018, donorbox.org/nonprofit-blog/multi-currency-donation-forms, Accessed 5 June 2024,

11 Elagha, Abdullah. “Facebook.” Www.facebook.com, 11 May 2021,
www.facebook.com/CO4JusticeinPalestine/posts/pfbid0 YpirqdbP7zk WitkskFxKuvnwiw5GGaaPBRQd
CEUAZb7RulqqrédMEUMC4dQWisZol. Accessed 18 May 2024,

12 MacDougald, Park. “The People Setting America on Fire.” Tablet Magazine, 6 May 2024,
www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/people-setting-america-on-fire-soros-tides-wespac. Accessed
18 May 2024.



Youth Movement, Freedom Road Socialist Organization, Colorado Center fro Freedom &
Justice, Shades of Honey, Colorado May Day Club, Colorado Joint MSA and the Shoes-Off
Collaborative.1?

Some of these groups, specifically Shoes-Off Collaborative and Jewish Voice for
Peacel* also have activities with a not for profit Reema is a co-president of, called the Al Bireh
Society'®, that involves training people to lobby for Palestinian interests. Reema might be using
Al Bireh as a fiscal sponsor as well, the Al Bireh Society INC, located out of Tampa, FL.*¢ This
Tampa address 1806 N Franklin St resolves to Giant Qil Inc'?, which is run by owner Basem Ali,
whose name does not appear on the Al Bireh Society INC 990 fillings. The board members
include directors who are otherwise employed by the Jordanian Government, indicating funding
from Qatar and the Jordanian royal family and government may be co-mingied with the
Colorado Palestine Club resources.’® Hamas' stated goal, per their charter, is to enact a
genocide against Jews, as stated in the Hamas covenant of 1988 article 7%°. Hamas does pay
Palestinians specifically for killing Jews under their slay for pay program.? It is highly likely that
Abdullah, Reema and Iman Jodeh are all receiving some form of payment from Hamas itself, for
their politica} activities including tobbying done by the Colorado Palestine Club. Often these
types of payments are received by family members instead of directly. For instance, monthly
stipends of tens of thousands of dollars for engaging in a terrorist attacks paid to surviving
family members of martyrs or 50 Ibs of flour per month paid to Gaza residents for each child that
attends an UNRWA school).

13 Elagha, Abdullah, and Reema Wahdan. “Get Involved.” Colorado Palestine Codalition,
copalestine.co/orgs. Accessed 17 May 2024.

14 McCollum, Betty. “HR 3103 Defending the Human Rights of Palestinian Children and Families Living
under Israeli Military Occupation Act | Congresswoman Betty McCollum.” Mccollum.house.gov, 15 Apr.
2021, mecollum.house.gov/DefendingPalestinianRights. Accessed 4 June 2024.

15 Oh, Kristin. “Been There. Escaped That. History Credited for Palestine Sympathy among Asian
Americans in Colorado.” KUNC, 3 Feb. 2024, www.kunc.org/news/2024-02-03/been-there-escaped-that-
history-credited-for-palestine-sympathy-among-asian-americans-in-colorado. Accessed 18 May 2024,

16 Roberts, Andrea Suozzo, Alec Glassford, Ash Ngu, Brandon. “Al Bireh Society Inc, 2023 990 Filing.”
ProPublica, 9 May 2013,
projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/465408006/201932349349300903/full. Accessed 17
May 2024,

17 Ali, Basem. “Contact - Giant Oil - Leading Petroleum Jobber - Invest in the Future,” Giant Oil, 2024,
giantoil.com/contact/. Accessed 17 May 2024,

18 Anas, Amireh. “Linked in profile.” https./Awww.linkedin.com/in/amireh-anas-
Accessed 17 May, 2024

19 Yale Law School. “The Avalon Project : Hamas Covenant 1988.” Yale.edu, 2019,
avalon.law.yale.edw/20th_century/hamas.asp.

%0 «. FINANCIALLY REWARDING TERRORISM in the WEST BANK.” Www.govinfo.gov, 6 July
2016, www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-114hhrg20651/html/CHRG-114hhrg20651.htm. Accessed 5
June 2024,



Fundraising activity and iliegal campaign contributions made by foreign persons in
violation of § 24-6-308,C.R.S. (c),(f),(h),(l) and (n).

¢ The Colorado Palestine Club has hosted multiple other events for Tim Hernandez
including a fundraiser on Oct 7th 2023,%* where Hernandez made comments about Israel
that he took back days later?2. This makes it clear that he is being influenced by these
illegal foreign campaign contributions. He has also afterward made several statements
in support of Colorado Palestine Clubs activities to push every city council statewide to
make a declaration demanding Israel stop it's war before eliminating the terrorist group
Hamas which invaded Israel and killed 1,200 Israelis on Oct 7th 202323, in addition to
taking approximately 250 Israelis as hostages.

21 Garrido, Julius. “Colorado’s Federal Delegation Backs Israel, Lawmaker’s Attendance at Palestine
Rally Draws Criticism | WHAT YOU NEED to KNOW.” Colorado Politics, 10 Oct. 2023,
www.coloradopolitics.com/colorados-federal-delegation-backs-israel-lawmakers-attendance-at-palestine-
rally-draws-criticism-what-you-need/article_b374dbba-675d-11ee-95a4-af9d518cdd10.html. Accessed 5
June 2024,

2 Wilson, Sara. “Colorado Lawmaker Apologizes for “Harm to Our Community” over Not Condemning
Hamas Attack * Colorado Newsline.” Colorado Newsline, 14 Oct. 2023,
coloradonewsline,com/2023/10/13/colorado-lawmaker-apologizes-hamas-attack/. Accessed 5 June 2024.

23 Hernandez, Tim. “I’'m beyond Proud That 3/4 of My Representatives on the Denver City Council .” X
(Formerly Twitter), 13 Feb. 2024, x.com/_timhernandez/status/1757442952169697548. Accessed 5 June
2024,



TIM HERNANDEZ

* The Colorado Palestine Club hosted a fundraiser for Tim Hernandez on June 9th 2024,
at 5709 E Colfax Ave, Denver CO 80220.2¢ This included the Colorado Palestine Club
personally collecting donations for his re-election campaign in HD4. This is also a
violation of campaign finance statutes, since Colorado Palestine Club is acting as PAC
without proper registration, in addition to making donations raised from foreign sources.
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Additionally, there appears to be a relationship between representatives Elizabeth Epps,
Iman Jodeh and the directors of the Colorado Palestine Club, which shows possible campaign
support and organization that was not properly disclosed, which could be considered a provision

24 ——, “Special Teach-in Fundraiser, Lead by Tim to Support His Re-Election to HD4!” X (Formerly
Twitter), 4 June 2024, x.com/copalestineco/status/1798038772879356188. Accessed 4 June 2024,



of services for election support in violation of § 24-6-308,C.R.S. (c},(f),(h) and/or (I) and may or
may not include fund-raising activities.

* On May 14th 2021, at 4PM, the Colorado Palestine Club held a rally at which Hon Joe
Salazar, state senator Julie Gonzales and rep Iman Jodeh were speakers, alongside
representatives from the Colorado Palestine Club. One of the goals of the rally was to
elicit support for H.R 2590 in Congress.?® This bill aiso appears to be a bill in the interest
exclusively of Hamas and Iran to the detriment of Israel and Israeli-American relations,
which may implicate the stated elected officials as the principals facilitating the activities
of this group.

* Iman Jodeh has spoken at events organized by the Colorado Palestine Club, including
on May 4th 2023,2¢ which events appear to be with groups of other Palestinian
individuals, making this a rally to introduce her to voters and donors favorable to a pro-
Hamas candidate.
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%5 Nadeen Ibrahim. “Pro-Palestinian Advocates Hold Rally for Palestinian Human Rights on Capitol
Steps | Press Release.” Yellow Scene Magazine, 14 May 2021, yellowscene.com/2021/05/14/pro-
palestinian-advocates-hold-rally-for-palestinian-human-rights-on-capitol-steps-press-release/. Accessed
17 May 2024.

26 Museum of Boulder. “Join Us for the Second Annual Palestinian Cultural Day .” Www.instagram.com,
4 May 2023, www.instagram.com/p/Cr1JvZYvomr/?img_index=1. Accessed 5 June 2024.



* Iman Jodeh has made public social media posts on Instagram showing she has a
personal relationship with Mrs. Wahdan that may include other unknown lobbying
incidents.?”
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* The Colorado Palestine Club social media accounts were also promoting rep Elizabeth
Epps and her federal and food nutrition programs. This is a possible exchange of
benefits provided by the organization to Epps, as the Colorado Palestine Club has no
other interest in this topic whatsoever, as indicated by their social media.® Within a
week after receiving that support, rep Elizabeth Epps came out with a statement of
support for the Colorado Palestine Clubs’ campus protest activities indicating her
attendance.?® There appears to be a pay for play relationship between rep Elizabeth
Epps and the Colorado Palestine Ciub that may include a similar relationship to their
relationship with reps Tim Hernandez.

# Jodeh, Iman. “Int’l Women’s Day Reema Wahdan.” Www.instagram.com, 8 Mar. 2024,
www.instagram.com/imanforcolorado/p/C4RSTb1rP5Y/. Accessed 17 May 2024.

% Wahdan, Reema, and Abdullah Elahga. “TikTok - Make Your Day.” Www.tiktok.com, 28 Nov. 2023,
www.tiktok.com/@copalestineco/video/7306608230552194347, Accessed 17 May 2024.

3 Epps, Elizabeth. “I’ve Been to Encampments at 4 Colleges and Universities across Colorado. .” X
(Formerly Twitter), 24 May 2024, x.com/elisabethepps/status/1794213389406982311. Accessed 5 June
2024,
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¢ As stated above, on November 28th 2023, at 9:46am after disrupting a session of the
state house with “from the river to the sea” chants, Mr. Elagha met with Iman Jodeh, Jen
Bacon, Javier Mabrey, Tim Hernandez and Sen. Nick Hinrichsen privately met to discuss
policy as reported by The Denver Post.3® Posts made to Twitter on the Colorado
Palestine Club account show that they organized the protest and that he was present.3!

% Kalamann, Seth. “Colorado House Passes Doubling of Tax Credit to Help Low-Income
Families.” The Denver Post, 18 Nov. 2023, www.denverpost.com/2023/11/18/colorado-special-
session-property-taxes-income-tabor-refunds/. Accessed 17 May 2024,

3 Elahga, Ahdullah, and Reema Wahdan. “Today Coalition Activists Disrupted the Opening

Session of the Colorado Legislature.” X (Formerly Twitter), 10 Jan. 2024,
X.com/copalestineco/status/1745276894344257730. Accessed 17 May 2024.
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The following incidents indicate attempts to influence public officials with threats in
potential violation of § 24-6-308,C.R.S. (h).

* Targeted harassment of Rep Diana DeGette on June 29th 2021, posted by members of
the Colorado Palestine Club to Tiktok account.??

* Calls to target harassment against Jared Polis on November 29th 2023, posted by the
Colorado Palestine Club to their Tiktok account,® including protests against Jared Polis
at the JNF conference showing that they are using protests as an active tool of
intimidation against Jewish lawmakers in the interest of obtaining a policy goal.®

32 najhaj515. “TikTok” Www.tiktok.com, 29 June 2021,
www.tiktok.com/@najahj515/video/6979245129265663237. Accessed 17 May 2024,

33 Colorado Palestine Club. “TikTok.” Www.tiktok.com, 29 Nov. 2023,
www.tiktok.com/@copalestineco/video/7306916825072209198. Accessed 17 May 2024,

34 Colorado Palestine Club. “TikTok.” Www.tikiok.com, 27 Nov. 2023, Colorado Palestine Club.
“TikTok.” Www.tiktok.com, 29 Nov. 2023,
www.tiktok.com/@copalestineco/video/7306916825072209198. Accessed 17 May 2024.. Accessed 17



Additional potentially relevant information and terrorist associations.

Although it is not a part of the above state statute violations, | want to make it clear that
muitiple parties above have terrorist group associations or have some administrative
responsibility over Colorado individuals currently calling for killing Jews in Colorado by way of
martyrdom.

* Mr. Elagha has made it clear multiple times that he has family that was arrested for
participation in Oct 7th attacks in Israel, which family members left to kill Jews after the
initial attacks were reported in American media. This has been both in his personal
social media posts® and in reporting on the activities of the Colorado Palestine Club3.
He has a history of pro-Hamas, anti-semitic political activity that he has periodically
documented online.3 He regularly organizes meetings at 2300 S Parker Rd at the Saj
Fresh Mediterranean Gril®. This is near a Islamic Center associated with Iman Jodeh
known to promote terrorism including martyrdom. Due to the relationships between
parties and the proximity it is highly likely that the individuals who attend are also being
indoctrinated with terrorist ideals.
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35 Elagha, Abdullah. “TikTok.” Www.tiktok.com, 9 Feb. 2024,
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* Rep lman Jodeh represents Imam Karim Abu Zaid as their public relations director and
general secretary.3® This mosque is located at 2071 S Parker Rd, Denver, CO 80231.
Imam Karim Abu Zaid has been recorded in multiple instances demanding Jews be
expelled from Israel*® and calling for Jews in the US to be killed by way of his
congregants martyring themselves*! as well as indoctrinating small children with this
murderous rhetoric®2. This is in line with the Hadith and Tassir interpretations that the
Hamas covenant of 1988 article 7 is based on from sharia faw®.

* Mrs. Wahdan is a doctor that is an employee of CU Anschutz medical school. Itis
unclear if she has patients but she may pose a danger to them, especially Jewish
patients, as she has made it clear she poses a danger to students.* Itis also unclear if
she has already acted in line with her ideals within her career and used medical access
to patients to kill Jews.

* Due to their foreign and domestic government ties these individuals may represent a
significant flight risk.

% Maurer, Josef. “Iman Jodeh; The Testimony of a Coloradan Muslim | History Colorado.”
Www.historycolorado.org, 15 Apr. 2020, www.historycolorado.org/profile-field/2020/04/15/iman-jodeh-
testimony-coloradan-muslim. Accessed 17 May 2024,
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Palestine and Expel These Guys.” MEMRI, 25 Nov. 2023, www.memri.org/tv/Colorado-imam-karim-
abu-zaid-allah-decreed-muslims-live-palestine-not-jews-caliphate-expel, Accessed 17 May 2024.

41 “Colorado Islamic Scholar Karim AbuZaid: Muslims Should Not Shy Away from Talking about
Martyrdom, There Is a Prize for Being Killed for the Sake of Allah — It’s like the Airline Upgrading You
from Economy to First Class.” MEMRI, 10 Nov. 2023, www.memri.org/tv/colorado-islamic-scholar-
karim-abuzaid-muslims-not-shy-away-martyrdom-prize. Accessed 17 May 2024.

42 “Colorado Imam Teaches Children at Mosque: Jews Cannot Be Trusted; Allah Turmed Jewish
Fishermen into Monkeys; the Jews Killed Their Prophets, Tried to Kill Jesus.” MEMRI, 22 Oct. 2023,
www.memri.org/tv/colorado-imam-children-jews-not-trusted-allah-fishermen-monkeys-killed-prophet-
jesus. Accessed 17 May 2024,

43 “Sahih Muslim 2921d" Book 54, Hadith 103: 'You Will Fight against the Jews and You Will Gain
Victory over Them. The Stones Will Saying: “Oh Slave of Allah! There Is a Jew Hiding behind Me; so
Kill Him” — Salafi Manhaj — Knowledge of Shari’ah.” Alsalafiyyah.github.io,
alsalafiyyah.github.io/hadith-on-stones-will-speak. Accessed 5 June 2024,

44 “Reema.wahdan-Alaswad@Cuanschutz.edu.” Medschool.cuanschutz.edu,
medschool.cuanschutz.edu/pathology/department-of-pathology-about-us/faculty/university-of-colorado-
anschutz-medical-campus/Wahdan-Alaswad-Reema-UCD104668. Accessed 17 May 2024,
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4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
412612024
4/26/2024

$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$50
$41.96
$40
$36.75
$31.55
$31.55
$31.55
$31.55
$26.34
$26.34
$26.34
$26.34
$21.13
$21.13
$21.13
$21.13
$21.13
$21.13
$21.13
$20
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15
$10.72
$10.72

$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2,37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$0.00
$1.96
$0.00
$1.75
$1.55
$1.55
$1.55
$1.55
$1.34
$1.34
$1.34
$1.34
$1.13
$1.13
$1.13
$113
$1.13
$1.13
$1.13
$0.00
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.00
$0.72
$0.72

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$40.00
$40.00
$35.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$10.00
$10.00

4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
0.00%
4.90%
0.00%
5.00%
5.17%
5.17%
5.17%
5.17%
5.36%
5.36%
5.36%
5.36%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
0.00%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%

6 20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
0.00%
7.20%
7.20%



4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/25/2024
4/25/2024
4/25/2024
4/25/2024
4/25/2024
4/25/2024
3/22/2024
3/4/2024
3/3/2024
3/3/2024
3/2/2024
3/212024
3/2/2024
3/1/2024
3/1/2024
3/1/2024
2/23/2024
2/9/2024
1/8/2024
12/4/2G23
12/2/2023

$10.72
$10
$10
$10
$5.52
$5.52
$52.37
$50
$50
$21.13
$21.13
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$52.37
$15.93
$26.34
$26.34
$10.72
$104.42
$78.40
$52.37
$520.87
$26.34
$90
$26.34
$15.93

11/29/2023 $21.13
11/19/2023 $52.37

$0.72
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.52
$0.52
$2.37
$0.00
$0.00
$1.13
$1.13
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$2.37
$0.93
$1.34
$1.34
$0.72
$4.42
$3.40
$2.37
$0.87
$1.34
$0.00
$1.34
$0.93
$1.13
$2.37

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$5.00
$5.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$20.00
$20.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$50.00
$15.00
$25.00
$25.00
$10.00
$100.00
$75.00
$50.00
$520.00
$25.00
$90.00
$25.00
$15.00
$20.00
$50.00

7.20%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
10.40%
10.40%
4.74%
0.00%
0.00%
5.65%
5.65%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
4,74%
6.20%
5.36%
5.36%
7.20%
4.42%
4.53%
4.74%
0.17%
5.36%
0.00%
5.36%
6.20%
5.65%
4.74%



date

412712024
4/27/2024
412712024
442712024
412712024
412712024
4/2712024
412712024
42712024
4/2712024
4/27/2024
4/27/2024
42712024
42712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
4/27/2024
4/2712024
412712024
41272024
412712024
42712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
4/27/2024
4/2712024
42712024
4/27i2024
412712024
4/27/2024
412712024
412712024
412112024
412712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
412712024
42712024
4/27/2024

amount mod5

$208.54
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$104.42
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$52.37
$47:16
$31.55
$26.34
$26.34
$26.34
$26.34
$26.34
$21.13
$21.13
$21.13
$21
$21.13
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$15.93
$10.72
$5.52

$3.54
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$4.42
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.37
$2.16
$1.55
$1.34
$1.34
$1.34
$1.34
$1.34
$1.13
$1.13
$1.13
$1.13
$1.13
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.93
$0.72
$0.52

amount less mod mod 5 / amount less mod

$205.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$45.00
$30.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$10.00
$5.00

1.73%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.42%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.74%
4.80%
5.17%
5.36%
5.36%
5.36%
5.36%
5.36%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
5.65%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
6.20%
7.20%
10.40%



date amount tested donation amountvar % test 1.5 fixed
4/27/2024 $104.42 110 0.0207
115 0.062
120 0.0998
4/2712024 $52.37 55 0.0178
60 0.0972
412712024 $26.34 30 0.091
0.0029
0.0026
0.0026
0.0062

0.0157
0.057
0.0948
0.0128
0.0922
0.087

0.0029
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052

var % test var % test 2 fixed

0.0132
0.0545
0.0923
0.0103
0.0897
0.0845

0.0029
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052



var %test 2.25 fixed var %test 2.5 fixed var % test 2,75 fixed var % test 3fixed var % test 3.25 fixed

0.0057
0.047
0.0848
0.0028
0.0822
0.077

0.0029
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052

0.0007
0.042
0.0798

0.0772
0.072

0.0007
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052

0.0395
0.0773

0.0747
0.0695

0
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052

0.032
0.0698

0.0672
0.062

0
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052

0.027
0.0648

0.0622
0.057

0
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052



var % test 3.5 fixed var % test 3.75 fixed

0.0245
0.0623

0.05%97
0.0545

0
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052

0.017
0.0548

0.0522
0.047

0
0.0026
0.0026
0.0052





